## NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR PUBLIC COMMENT RELATED TO PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGES

Chautauqua County, New York is providing an opportunity for public comment until April 4, 2018 related to our proposed update to our new Impose and Use Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) Application #5 for the Chautauqua County Jamestown Airport. This written notice is provided in accordance with requirements contained in Federal Aviation Regulation 49 CFR Part 158.24 Passenger Facility Charge.

The County plans to continue the maximum PFC allowable of \$4.50 per enplaned passenger. The total amount of revenue to be collected under this application is \$103,318. The PFC expiration date for the project described below is estimated to be December 31, 2018.

I. <u>Runway 7-25 Safety Area Improvements</u>: This project includes construction improvements to Runway 7-25 safety area in accordance with the FAA Runway safety area determination. The existing Runway 7-25 safety area did not comply with the current FAA requirements. This project will improve safety areas and bring them in compliance with standards. The project was previously approved in the Airport Master Plan and appears on the Airport Layout Plan. This project was begun in August 2006 and was completed December 2011.

The total capital cost of this project is \$12,849,371. Of this amount, the FAA provided funding under AIP federal grant #3-36-0048-33-2006 in the amount of \$12,070,207. Chautauqua County is proposing to utilize PFC's to provide \$103,318 for a portion of the local share of this completed capital project.

Comments or a request for more detailed project descriptions should be sent to Ron Almeter, Manager of the Airports, Chautauqua County Airports, 3163 Airport Drive, Jamestown New York 14701.